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FEH O
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, IL i fl ing Mini idth of aisle size is bel t
o ocation- 1st floor sewing Minimum width of aisle size is below 0.9 meter
I
G
FIBEHE
5.0, I
FIEFH  |The minimum clear width of the pathway should be 0.9 meter
EUGSE
W' Implemented
SENPR|4erey 77
R |
SR
;{‘;Q%F 0y=05=3n90
LSRR -
SR
22-09-2020; Aisle size is 0.9 meter. On 8.12.2020:Minimum width of aisles size
was 0.9 meter But on the other side of floor their obstacle found on pathways by
collum and temporary obstacles Observation from visit date 25.3.2021:Minimum
LRSI width of aisles size was 0.9 meter But on the other side of floor their obstacle
found on pathways by column and temporary obstacles 13.9.2022:Minimum width
of aisles size was 0.9 meter But on the other side of floor their obstacle found on
pathways by column and temporary obstacles
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%4 [Location- 1st floor All evacuation pathways were not free of temporary items, like
LRI garments and table.

3
I
EDRIGH
2.5, FHEH
IS |Remove all temporary items from all escape routes, aisles and passageway.
JNCH
W' Implemented
SRR 4T 777
R |
SR
;{‘@:E 0y-05-sn90
e |
SRl
22-09-2020; Modarately remove all temporary items from all escape routes,
aisles and passageway. On 8.12.2020: All evacuation pathways were not free,some
of evacaution pathways was free but some of pathways blocked by boxes and
Ry collums Observation from visit date 25.3.2021:All evacuation pathways were not
free, some of evacuation pathways was free but some of pathways blocked by
boxes and columns. 13.9.2022:All evacuation pathways were not free, some of
evacuation pathways was free but some of pathways blocked by boxes and
columns.
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At Location-All exit doors in egress route of GFand 1st floor exit-1 and exit-2 At above
, I ion th itd lidi d collapsibl i d th
ot ocation the egress route exit doors were sliding and collapsible security gate and there
was chance that doors get locked due to any obstruction in opening/closing.

I
SRS
bl
9.5,
Replace all existing exit doors on evacuation routes, exit doors with side hinged
FEST  |type door, which swing outward and in the direction of travel. Swinging of the door
should not constrict the width of the corridor / passage below 0.9 meter.
EUESE
LhlkE]
W " |Implemented
SHERP] & 212
R |
B aliall
wenEe |
SIS |
SR
22-09-2020:They replaced 2 exit doors by fire door but one exit door is
collapsible door. On 8.12.2020:They replaced 2 exit doors with side hinged type
o fire doors,one of exits still consits collapsible type gate Observation from visit date
25.3.2021:They replaced 2 exit doors with side hinged type fire doors, one of exits
still consists collapsible type gate 13.9.2022:They replaced 2 exit doors with side
hinged type fire doors, one of exits still consists collapsible type gate.
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At Location-All exit doors in egress route of GFand 1st floor exit-1 and exit-2 At above
, I ion th itd lidi d collapsibl i d th
ot _ocatlon the egress route exit doors were sliding and collapsible securlty gate and there
is chance that doors get locked due to any obstruction in opening/closing.

I
16
bl
8.5. IHHN
S Remove all locking device from all egress door. All exit doors should be open-able
from the side they serve without the use of a key.
g\onﬁm .
Sk
FRAEHE
e Implemented
| v 1212
TR |
FTTET
WWP”F%[ oy-0p-2022
ST |
SRl
22-09-2020: They replaced 2 exit doors by fire door but one exit door is
collapsible door. On 8.12.2020:They replaced 2 exit doors with side hinged type
e fire doors, one of exits still consists collapsible type gate Observation from visit
date 25.3.2021:They replaced 2 exit doors with side hinged type fire doors, one of
exits still consists collapsible type gate 13.9.2022:They replaced 2 exit doors with
side hinged type fire doors, one of exits still consists collapsible type gate
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ﬁ'@gql Location- All stairs Handrail is not provided on both side, but only one side provided.

711
ARG
FIerER

¢.5. IS

T Provide handrails on both side of each stairway with height of 0.9m measured from
the nose of stair to the top of the handrail.
EUESE

Ch/bt]

W “|Initiative has been taken and agreed to complete within timeline.

FEEFHE| v 1512

m{.@[ Au-55-208Y

REIRHID

On 8.12.2020:0nly one side handrails provided on stairs Observation from visit
B3] date 25.3.2021:0nly one side handrails provided on stairs 13.9.2022:0nly one side
handrails provided on stairs
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=W [Location- Stair-2 and stair-3 Collapsible doors are installed, which are without self
s4&@%4|closing type at evacuation route, so stairs require fire rated self-closing door.

3
ARG
E2LORIG

L.Y. I

Doors in stair should be outward opening, side-swing, self closing, non-lockable

IS |1.5 hours fire rated doors in all stair way encloses. ( Also require fire rated door at
the floor occupied by other tenants)

EUGSE

e Implemented
SEMRFR| 1212

TR

Ry |0
BT

On 8.12.2020:They replaced 2 exit doors with side hinged type fire doors,one of
exits still consits collapsible type gate Observation from visit date 25.3.2021:They
NRTJ replaced 2 exit doors with side hinged type fire doors, one of exits still consists
collapsible type gate 13.9.2022:They replaced 2 exit doors with side hinged type
fire doors, one of exits still consists collapsible type gate

WIEFRE (R)



https://lima.dife.gov.bd/uploads/rtm/cap_item_details/2172/0/6-1.png
https://lima.dife.gov.bd/uploads/rtm/cap_item_details/2172/0/6-1.png
https://lima.dife.gov.bd/uploads/rtm/cap_item_details/2172/1/6-2.png
https://lima.dife.gov.bd/uploads/rtm/cap_item_details/2172/0/6-1.png
https://lima.dife.gov.bd/uploads/rtm/cap_item_details/2172/1/6-2.png

e Location- Final evacuation route Final evacuation route of building is not protected with
;r#' o fire rated construction at Generator room, which is located adjacent to south-west side
1 final exit.

I
3G
FrerelE

9.3, IR

Within 6 Weeks, Prepare proper plan and design for 4 hours fire rated barriers with
FES9 |2 hours fire rated doors at ground floor generator room, which located at the

adjacent to final exit.
EUESE
Rk

W " |Initiative has been taken and agreed to complete within timeline.

ISR v 212
mﬁ” RU—20—203Y
ENRIES) o ot—3055
SN RERHID

SR

22-09-2020: Fire detection system & fire hydrant system design drawing
submitted on dated 31.01.2019. On 8.12.2020: Factory has submitted only fire
detection and protection design drawing in DIFE, they didnlt make any contract for
fire evacuation and fire separation design drawing Observation from visit date
25.3.2021:Factory has submitted only fire detection and protection design drawing
in DIFE, they didn[t make any contract for fire evacuation and fire separation
design drawing 13.9.2022:Factory has submitted update design drawing ( after
review provided for correction) for approval from DIFE.




oA Location- Final evacuation route Final evacuation route of building is not protected with
’ﬁ‘@%‘q fire rated construction at Generator room, which is located adjacent to south-west side

final exit.

I
3G
FrerelE

b.S. SRS

FHE

Within 6 months, Provide 4 hours fire rated barriers with 2 hours fire rated doors at
ground floor generator room, which located at the adjacent to final exit.

EUGSE

Initiative has been taken and agreed to complete within timeline.

PRI

sb—08-2059

Re—a2—202

T T

On 8.12.2020:No Initiative taken yet Observation from visit date 25.3.2021:No
initiative taken yet 13.9.2022:Factory has not provided 4 hours fire rated barriers
with 2 hours fire rated doors at ground floor generator room, which located at the
adjacent to final exit.
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oA Location- Ground floor final evacuation route Large storage area was available in
‘ﬁ‘@%ﬁ factory building, which was adjacent in stair-2 and stair-3 without fire rated door at
final evacuation route.

I
3G
FrerelE

2.5, IS

S Provide 1.5 hours fire rated door at store room for separation for other operational

area.
EUGSE

e Initiative has been taken and agreed to complete within timeline.

| v 1212
z RY—0a—R04Y

M N
SIS | s

On 8.12.2020: At ground floor they have running washing plant and they have use
2hr rated fire door at exit point Observation from visit date 25.3.2021: At ground
@& |floor they have running washing plant and they have use 2hr rated fire door at exit
point 13.9.2022: At ground floor they have running washing plant and they have
use 2hr rated fire door at exit point

MIEER (3)
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e Location- 1st floor At 1st floor, the electric boiler (1 no., capacity=470 Itr) was placed
W‘T unprotected condition in the production floor (finishing section), which require fire
separation from rest of the operational areas.

I
3G
FrerelE

yo.3. IR

Within 6 Weeks, Prepare proper plan and design for 4 hours fire rated barriers with

FES9 |2 hours fire rated doors at ground floor generator room, which located at the
adjacent to finishing section.

EUESE

SHT Implemented
SRR v 1212

R

T 0y-0}=-20332
RERHID

22-09-2020: Fire detection system & fire hydrant system design drawing
submitted on dated 31.01.2019. On 8.12.2020: Factory has submitted only fire
detection and protection design drawing in DIFE, they didnlt make any contract for
fire evacuation and fire separation design drawing Observation from visit date
25.3.2021:Factory has submitted only fire detection and protection design drawing
in DIFE, they didn[t make any contract for fire evacuation and fire separation
design drawing 13.9.2022:Factory has submitted update design drawing ( after
review provided for correction) for approval from DIFE.




e Location- 1st floor At 1st floor, the electric boiler (1 no., capacity=470 Itr) was placed
W‘T unprotected condition in the production floor (finishing section), which require fire
separation from rest of the operational areas.

I
3G
FrerelE

35,5, RS

S Within 6 months, Provide 4 hours fire rated barriers with 2 hours fire rated doors at
ground floor generator room, which located at the adjacent to finishing section.
EUGSE

] Implemented
SESFPRE| U I

TR

W RE—52—2022
SIS T T

On 8.12.2020: Boiler has replaced to ground floor,they have maintain fire
seperation and install a 2 hr rated fie door but fire seperation design drawing isnt
submitted yet Observation from visit date 25.3.2021: Boiler has replaced to ground
floor, they have maintain fire separation and install a 2 hr rated fie door but fire
separation design drawing isn't submitted yet 13.9.2022: Factory has not provided
4 hours fire rated barriers with 2 hours fire rated doors at Boiler room.




"W [The factory has not implemented automatic detection system, only stand alone type
s4@S|smoke detector system implemented.

B2l
ARG
RORIE]

SR8, IS

o Within 6 weeks, Produce design and plan for automatic detection system with
automatic fire alarm. (Also needs to cover the floors occupied by other tenants)
EUESE

Ch/bt]

W “|Initiative has been taken and agreed to complete within timeline.
SEMRFR| & 1212

m@[ 2u-s-208Y
ENRIES) o ot—3055

22-09-2020: Fire detection system & fire hydrant system design drawing
submitted on dated 31.01.2019. On 8.12.2020: On 31.1.2019 factory authority
submitted required design drawing to DIFE Observation from visit date 25.3.2021:
On 31.1.2019 factory authority submitted required design drawing to DIFE
13.9.2022: Factory has submitted update design drawing ( after review provided for
correction) for approval from DIFE.

s=w4e |The factory has not implemented automatic detection system, only stand alone type
s4@S|smoke detector system implemented.

711
ARG
FIerER

ve.8. I

o Within 6 months, Install automatic detection system with automatic fire
alarm. (Also needs to cover the floors occupied by other tenants)
EUESE

Ch/bt]

W " |Initiative has been taken and agreed to complete within timeline.
SRR & B[

z sb—08-2049
TR

ENGIRS]
RCERISI
EERIE]
I[P

Re—52—2020

ERHID

On 8.12.2020: No initiative taken yet Observation from visit date 25.3.2021:No
B3] initiative taken yet 13.9.2022:Factory has not started installation of fire alarm &
detection system work yet.




‘ﬁ'@%ﬁl Location- All exit The manual activation points are not installed at all exit location.

3
ARG
E2LORIG
38.5. IS
FE&  |Install Manual activation call point at all exit routes
EUGSE
W Implemented
SERRFR| w1212
TR |
FTTET
W‘WWW[ oy-0p-2022
EERICE]
S B [
22-09-2020: They Installed Manual activation call point at all exit routes. On
8.12.2020: Manual call point found on every exit but factory doesnllt install
automatic fire alarm and detection system yet so that these call point isn't
o maintained up to standard by rmg guideline Observation from visit date
25.3.2021:Manual call point found on every exit but factory doesnllt install
automatic fire alarm and detection system yet so that these call point isn't
maintained up to standard by rmg guideline 13.9.2022:Factory has not started
installation of fire alarm & detection system work yet.

FYEFR (5)
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IR |Insufficient nos. of smoke detectors provided for production floor and stores as per
4T | code.

3
SIRGH
EILDRIG!

3¢, 8. IR

IS |Provide adequate nos. of smoke detectors to cover the whole factory building.

EUGSE

] Initiative has been taken and agreed to complete within timeline.

iR v %
B oy siaouy

W{ 0Yy—0H—=2022
SIS T T

On 8.12.2020: No automatic fire detection system and smoke detectors installed
yet Observation from visit date 25.3.2021:No automatic fire detection system and
smoke detectors installed yet 13.9.2022:Factory has not started installation of fire
alarm & detection system work yet.

%4 [There was no practice of periodic checking of alarm call point and fire alarm to ensure
s{&d|whether it is functional or not.

Bl
RGN
A

SO.8. I

S Factory management should checked alarm call points, alarm & detection system
periodically and maintained the record properly.
EUGSE

h/LE]

W “|Initiative has been taken and agreed to complete within timeline.

SEFR| 4T 7
m@[ S=30-205Y
Wﬁﬁfﬁ% 03-05-5290
SIS W= 23

On 8.12.2020: No initiative taken yet Observation from visit date 25.3.2021:No
&S] initiative taken yet 13.9.2022:Factory has not started installation of fire alarm &
detection system work yet.




EIERe] . . . N
B No dedicated fire pump was available for fire fighting.

711
ARG
FIerER

9.5,

o Within 6 Weeks, Prepare proper design and plan for dedicated fire pump with
alternate backup power supply.
EUESE

Ch/bt]

W “|Initiative has been taken and agreed to complete within timeline.
SEMRFR| & 1212

TR oy-ss-20s

B aliall
wenEe |
EEBIE ‘
iy O 230
22-09-2020: Fire detection system & fire hydrant system design drawing
submitted on dated 31.01.2019. On 8.12.2020: On 31.1.2019 factory authority
o submitted required design drawing to DIFE Observation from visit date

25.3.2021:0n 31.1.2019 factory authority submitted required design drawing to
DIFE 13.9.2022:Factory has submitted update design drawing ( after review
provided for correction) for approval from DIFE.

AT . . . N
B No dedicated fire pump was available for fire fighting.

711
ARG
FIerER

3B, 8. S

FEFH  |Within 6 months, Install dedicated fire pump with alternate backup power supply.
EUGSE
Ak

W “lInitiative has been taken and agreed to complete within timeline.

SENTSPE] Y >
Wz sb—08-2039
z:;(g:? Re—52—-2022
T |5 2o

On 8.12.2020: No Dedicated fire pump installed with backup power supply
Observation from visit date 25.3.2021:No Dedicated fire pump installed with
backup power supply 13.9.2022:Factory has not started installation of fire
standpipe & hydrant system work yet.




o Location- 1st floor The diamiter of first aid hose is 1 inch.

711
ARG
FIerER

9.5, I

T Replace existing 1 inch hose pipe replace with 1.5 inch hose pipe to meet the

requirement of RMG guideline.
EUESE

Ch/bt]

W “|Initiative has been taken and agreed to complete within timeline.

FEEFHE| v 1512

LN FNSNEPIRS

B aliall

;{;:IT%@ oy-0p-2022

qwg 3 BT 2T
22-09-2020: They has hose pipe but diameter of hose pipe is linchi. On
8.12.2020: They have installed some hose pipe without installing standpipe

o system, so that these hose isn't standard for rmg guidelines Observation from visit

date 25.3.2021:They have installed some hose pipe without installing standpipe
system, so that these hose isn't standard for rmg guidelines 13.9.2022:Factory has
not started installation of fire standpipe & hydrant system work yet.

WIEERE (3)
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‘ﬁ.@gql Standpipe and first aid hose pipe performance was not checked periodically.

B2l
ARG
E2LORIG
0.5, FEHH

] The first aid hose and standpipe performance should be checked periodically and

properly tagged.
EUESE

SHT Implemented
SRR 4T 77

R

R
REIRHID

On 8.12.2020: No initiative taken yet Observation from visit date 25.3.2021:No
B3] initiative taken yet 13.9.2022:Factory has not started installation of fire standpipe
& hydrant system work yet.

9% [Location- Roof The factory has 2*5000=10000 Itr water tank for fire fighting system.
sl This volume was not sufficient for peak demand when in emergency.

I
3G
FrerelE

8.8, IR

S Within 6 Weeks, Prepare plan and design for dedicated water storage tank for
firefighting operation as per RMG guideline.
EUGSE

h/LE]

W “|Initiative has been taken and agreed to complete within timeline.

iR v %
B oy siaouy

FTTET
W‘{"(“Iﬁ\@%[ oy-0p-2022
e _
ks W= 23
22-09-2020: Fire detection system & fire hydrant system design drawing
submitted on dated 31.01.2019. On 8.12.2020: On 31.1.2019 factory authority
e submitted required design drawing to DIFE Observation from visit date 25.3.2021:

On 31.1.2019 factory authority submitted required design drawing to DIFE
13.9.2022: Factory has submitted update design drawing ( after review provided for
correction ) for approval from DIFE.




W4 [Location- Roof The factory has 2*5000=10000 Itr water tank for fire fighting system.
s4&@%4| This volume was not sufficient for peak demand when in emergency.

B2l
RGN
R

R.8. IR

FESH  |Within 6 Months, Provide dedicated storage tank for firefighting operation
EUGSE

] Initiative has been taken and agreed to complete within timeline.

S| © 5[0
z sbE—=08-2049

ﬂﬂqﬁﬁﬂ RE—52—2022
SIS T T

On 8.12.2020: No dedicated water storage installed Observation from visit date
& 25.3.2021:No dedicated water storage installed 13.9.2022:No dedicated water
storage installed




B\ Ewat
RIGES]

Location- All exit Additional fire fighting equipment like sand & water buckets are not
provided at the exit location.

711
ARG
FIerER

0.5, TSN

S

Provide additional fire fighting equipment like sand & water buckets near exit or
easily accessible area for first phase fire fighting.

Ch/bt]

EUESE

e

SR

Implemented

SRR 4T 77

[orR

SR |

ii;ﬂi%}@ 05—05—saq0

SPEI

SIS ENGIEE]

ST

On 8.12.2020: Additional fire fighting equipment like sand and water bucket and
others equipment founds during inspection Observation from visit date
25.3.2021:Additional fire fighting equipment like sand and water bucket and others
equipment founds during inspection 13.9.2022:Additional fire fighting equipment
like sand and water bucket and others equipment founds during inspection

FYEFR ()
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w4 |Location— Finished goods section Combustible materials are found near electrical
ST |source.

I
ARG
E2LORIG

8.5, I

IS |Combustible materials should keep away from electrical source.

EUGSE

e Implemented
SEFR| 4T 7

TR

R O
PRCIED)

22-09-2020: Combustible materials trying to keep away from electrical source.
On 8.12.2020:NO Combustible material found near on electrical sources

RS Observation from visit date 25.3.2021:NO Combustible material found near on
electrical sources 13.9.2022: No Combustible material found near on electrical

sources



https://lima.dife.gov.bd/uploads/rtm/cap_item_details/2190/0/24.png
https://lima.dife.gov.bd/uploads/rtm/cap_item_details/2190/0/24.png

B The factory have not updated fire License

3
ARG
E2LORIG
€., IHFA
IS |Obtain updated fire license / permit from issuing authority
EUGSE
CaNE]
W Implemented
SERRFR| w1212
TR |
ST
’{“wﬁfw{ oy-0p-2022
;{iﬂg U serfere
22-09-2020: Factory has valid fire license up to 31th June 2021. On 8.12.2020:
o Updated fire license has been found during inspection Observation from visit date
25.3.2021:Updated fire license has been found during inspection.
13.9.2022:Updated fire license has been found during inspection
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w4 |Automatic smoke detectors with automatic fire alarm system is not provided for whole
s4&@%d|building. So single fire safety management not exist.

711
ARG
FIerER

.S, TSN

] Implement to a single fire safety management system with approvals from all
tenants in the factory building.
EUESE

Ch/bt]

W “|Initiative has been taken and agreed to complete within timeline.
SEMRFR| & 1212

m@[ 2y-hs-200Y
j;rz{@&? O ELEE

REIRHID

On 8.12.2020: No single fire safety management has been implemented
B3] Observation from visit date 25.3.2021:No single fire safety management has been
implemented 13.9.2022:No single fire safety management has been implemented




The factory has boiler operator license was not available
RIS y P

711
ARG
FIerER

9.5, I

FESH  |Obtain the boiler operator license from the proper issuing authority.

EUGSE

] Initiative has been taken and agreed to complete within timeline.

iR v %

LN FENRRIEPYEY

R |0

ENGIEC)

22-09-2020: Boiler operator has license from the proper issuing authority. On
8.12.2020: Boiler operator license found during inspection Observation from visit
date 25.3.2021: Boiler operator license found during inspection 13.9.2022: Boiler
operator license found during inspection
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